

## EFFECT OF BIOCLIMATE AND MILKING FREQUENCY ON MILK PRODUCTION OF HOLSTEIN DAIRY COWS IN SUMMER

Velecká M., Falta D., Javorová J., Večeřa M., Andrýsek J., Chládek G.

Department of Animal Breeding, Faculty of Agronomy, Mendel University in Brno, Zemedelska 1, 613 00 Brno, Czech Republic

E-mail: milena.velecka@mendelu.cz

---

### ABSTRACT

The objective of this study was to determinate the effect of bioclimate and milking frequency on milk production of Holstein dairy cows in summer. Measured properties were microclimate: average barn airspace temperature (BAT), relative humidity, temperature-humidity index (THI). The study lasted thirty-one days (data analyzed daily), in the period from 1 June 2013 to 1 July 2013 with BAT from 11.59 to 28.31 ° C. Data comes from University farm. The farm is situated in Žabčice (GPS49°0'51.786"N, 16°36'14.809"E). Total number of cows was divided into two groups by milk yield. Almost 40 % of cows milked more than 25 kg of milk per day per cow so cows are milked twice during the morning. The other more than 60 % of dairy cows milked per day less than 25 kg of milk per day, and these cows are milked once during the morning. Based on the correlation of milk production data of Holstein cows was found that with increasing BAT and THI statistically significantly reduces average morning milk yield per cow on the second morning milking (at 8.00 a.m.) (BAT:  $r = -0.48$ ,  $P < 0.01$ , THI:  $r = -0.47$ ,  $P < 0.01$ ) and total average morning milk yield per cow in dairy cows milked twice during the morning (BAT:  $r = -0.36$ ,  $P < 0.05$ , THI:  $r = -0.35$ ,  $P > 0.05$ ). Furthermore, the results indicate that with increasing BAT, THI was reduced second morning total milk yield in dairy cows milked twice during the morning (at 8.00 a.m.) (BAT:  $r = -0.48$ ,  $P < 0.01$ , THI:  $r = -0.47$ ,  $P < 0.01$ ) and total milk yield in dairy cows twice milked during the morning (BAT:  $r = -0.37$ ,  $P < 0.05$ , THI:  $r = -0.36$ ,  $P < 0.05$ ). Other analyzed parameters were not affected by microclimate ( $P > 0.05$ ).

**Key words:** Holstein cows, milking frequency, milk production, barn airspace temperature, relative humidity, temperature-humidity index

**Acknowledgments:** This research was supported by grant project FA MENDELU IGA TP 2/2013.

## INTRODUCTION

Milk production is a complicated physiological property, which primarily related to the anatomical formation of the udder (with development organs, the activities of organs, blood and circulatory system, with breathing and transformation of nutrients). Milk yield is influenced by genetic factors and environmental influences (60 – 70 %) (Vaněk M., Štolc L. 2002), e.g. nutrition situation and frequency of milking (Lollivier V., Marnet P-G. 2005). It is generally known that it is unnatural to highly productive dairy cows were milked twice a day. More frequent milking (three times a day or more) increases the production of milk, lactation curve is higher and very balanced course, the result is the growth of performance of dairy cows (Fleischmannová H. 2005). Simply put, more frequent milking reduces the pressure in the mammary gland and milk production accelerates, from the physiological viewpoint (Anonym 1 2003). Rabold K. *et al.* (2002) said that with increasing frequency milking increases quality of the milk and total milk yield, compared with twice daily milking about 12 to 15 % (Doležal O. *et al.* 2000). Pařilová M. (2006) even report an increase milk yield about 6 to 25 % per lactation. Doležal O. *et al.* (2000) confirmed other positive the knowledge related to multiple frequency milking increases: the total production of protein and fat, reduces the number of somatic cells, shortens the time of mastitis treatment, increased frequency of legs and feet illness. On the other hand, it must take account of extending the service period, poor physical fitness, higher feed, process water, disinfectant consumption. Multiple milking become a widespread practice, not only here but also in North America and in Israel. We can assume that cows milked once during the morning, have lower milk production than cows milked twice during the morning and that milk production changed in connection with bioclimate. The aim of the study was evaluate the effect of bioclimate, milking frequency on milk production of Holstein of dairy cows in summer.

## MATERIAL AND METHODS

Measured dates came from University farm in Žabčice (GPS49°0'51.786"N, 16°36'14.809"E), which reared with Holstein breed. During the 31 days (from 1. 6. 2013 to 1. 7. 2013) were collected data after the morning milking. The total number of dairy cow was divided into two groups according to the average daily milk yield. The first group of cows (average of 157 cows, i.e. almost 40 %), with milk yields of 25 l of milk per day were milked twice during the morning (at 4.00 a.m. and 8.00 a.m.). Cows were in the first to sixth lactation from 21 to 405 lactation day. The second group of cows (average 239 cows), with a maximum milk yield 25 kg per day was milked once (at 5.00 pm). Cows were the first to seventh lactation from 11 to 554 of lactation. All cows were milked again in the afternoon. This study does not deal with afternoon milk yield. The cows were stabling in free boxing with bedding of straw and dairy cows were fed a TMR ("total mix ratio"). Barn airspace temperature represents the average of the temperatures in the control days. It was measured every 15 minutes by 3 sensors with HOBO data logger (Onset Computer). Relative humidity in barn was recorded the same sensors and in the same intervals like barn airspace temperature. THI values were calculated according to the equation (Hahn G.L. 1999):

$$THI = 0,8 \cdot t_{db} + \frac{(t_{db} - 14,4) \cdot RH}{100} + 46,4 ,$$

where  $t_{db}$  = barn airspace temperature and RH = relative humidity.

Milk production (used as a average morning milk yield per cow and total morning milk yield) was obtained from the computer database of university farm in Žabčice. MS Office Excel 2003 and Unistat version 1.5 were used to evaluate the results of the data.

## RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Values of mean, minimum, maximum and standard deviation of bioclimate, average morning milk yield one cow and total morning milk yield of Holstein cows with twice and once morning milking are presented in Tab I. It was selected for 31 days with a range of average daily temperatures in the barn from 11.59 °C to 28.31 °C, with an average daily temperature in the barn  $18.37 \pm 4.75$  °C. This means that in some periods the monitored cows were exposed to a heat stress. Temperature 20 °C is considered a risk for the creation of heat stress (Zejdová P. *et al.* 2013). Relative humidity was measured from 61.36 % to 88.53 %, with an average of  $72.13 \pm 8.05\%$ , in these days. Relative humidity in the barn should be in the range of 40 – 80 %. The relative values should not exceed 85% in the barn (Zejdová P. *et al.* 2013). This means that in some periods the monitored cows were exposed relative humidity higher than its optimum value. These data show that an average of 157 cows (40 percent) cows were milked again in the morning, while 239 cows (60 percent) cows were milked only once during the morning. In the morning twice milking cows been reported average milk yield per cow from 14.50 to 17.30 kg per cow, with an average  $16.34 \pm 0.82$  kg per cow at 4.00 a.m. Average morning milk yield per twice morning milking cow was found from 5.40 to 7.00 kg per cow, with an average  $6.35 \pm 0.45$  kg per cow at 8.00 a.m. Average morning milk yield per twice milking cow was measured from 19.90 to 24.30 kg per cow, with an average  $22.69 \pm 1.21$  kg per cow. Average morning milk yield per once milking cow was found from 13.50 to 15.70 kg per cow, with an average  $14.77 \pm 0.56$  kg per cow. Along with the average morning milk yield per cow were recorded as the total morning milk yield of cows in two groups divided by the maximum daily milk yield. Total morning milk yield of cows (milked twice) group was detected from 2223 to 2732 kg with an average value  $2546 \pm 174.68$  kg at 4.00 a.m. Total morning milk yield of twice milking cows was found from 807 to 1109 kg with an average value  $991.60 \pm 84.04$  kg at 8.00. Total morning milk yield of twice milking cows was recorded in the range from 3053 to 3801 kg with an average value  $3538.05 \pm 249.33$  kg. In dairy cows milked once in the morning was found lower total morning milk yield (from 3124 to 3769 kg with the average  $3490.39 \pm 152.59$  kg) than cows milked twice during the morning.

Tab. I: Bioclimate, milk production of twice and once morning milking of Holstein cows in summer

Parameter		Hour	unit	n	$\bar{x}$	min	max	SD
Bioclimate	BAT		°C	31	18.37	11.59	28.31	4.75
	RH		%	31	72.13	61.36	88.53	8.05
	THI		-	31	63.73	53.34	77.59	6.99
Number of cows	Twice MM		-	31	157	149	163	4
	Once MM		-	31	239	232	258	7
Average morning milk yield per cow	Twice MM	4.00 a.m.	kg/cow	31	16.34	14.50	17.30	0.82
		8.00 a.m.		31	6.35	5.40	7.00	0.45
		Σ		31	22.69	19.90	24.30	1.210
	Once MM	5.00 a.m.		31	14.77	13.50	15.70	0.56
Total morning milk yield	Twice MM	4.00 a.m.	kg	31	2546	2223	2732	174.68
		8.00 a.m.		31	991.60	807.00	1109.00	84.08
		Σ		31	3538.05	3053	3801	249.33
	Once MM	5.00 a.m.		31	3490.39	3124	3769	152.59

Note: BAT – barn airspace temperature, RH – relative humidity, THI – temperature-humidity index, MM – morning milking

Values of coefficients of correlation of bioclimate, milk production of twice and once morning milking of Holstein cows in summer are presented in Tab. II. The table shows the effect of temperature on milk production. Based on the correlation of milk production data of Holstein breed was found with increasing barn airspace temperature reduces average morning milk yield per twice milked cow on the second milking at 8.00 a.m. ( $r = -0.48$ ,  $P < 0.01$ ) and total average morning milk yield per twice milked cow ( $r = -0.36$ ;  $P < 0.05$ ). In milk production data was observed that with increasing barn airspace temperature reduces total morning milk yield per twice milked cow on the second milking at 8.00 a.m. ( $r = -0.48$ ,  $P < 0.01$ ) and total morning milk yield per twice milked cow ( $r = -0.37$ ;  $P < 0.05$ ). Milk production of cows is influenced by environmental factors, especially high temperature during summer (Brouček J. *et al.* 2009). Many times was stated that high yielding cows that are at the top of lactation are particularly sensitive to heat stress (Doležal O. *et al.* 2000). Metabolic heat production increases as the productive capacity of dairy cows improves. Cows yielding 18.5 and 31.6 kg/day of milk produced 27.3 and 48.5 % more heat, respectively, than dry cows (Purwanto B.P. *et al.* 1990). Bernabucci U. *et al.* (2002) found a 10 % lower milk yield in summer than in spring. There was no statistically significant difference ( $P > 0.05$ ) between the barn airspace temperature in and milk production of cows milked once during the morning. Cows with high production were probably less sensitive to the effects of high ambient temperatures (Brouček J. *et al.* 2009).

Tab. II: Values and cogency of correlation coefficient of bioclimate, milk production of twice and once morning milking of Holstein cows in summer

Parameter		Hour	unit	BAT (°C)	RH	THI
Average morning milk yield per cow	Twice MM	4.00 a.m.	kg/cow	-0.26 N.S.	0.12 N.S.	-0.26 N.S.
		8.00 a.m.		-0.48**	0.27 N.S.	-0.47**
		∑		-0.36*	0.18 N.S.	-0.35 N.S.
	Once MM	5.00 a.m.	-0.05 N.S.	-0.10 N.S.	-0.04 N.S.	
Total morning milk yield	Twice MM	4.00 a.m.	kg	-0.14 N.S.	0.02 N.S.	-0.13 N.S.
		8.00 a.m.		-0.48**	0.34 N.S.	-0.47**
		∑		-0.37*	0.20 N.S.	-0.36*
	Once MM	5.00 a.m.	-0.23 N.S.	0.08 N.S.	-0.21 N.S.	

Note: Signification: N.S. -  $P > 0.05$ ; \* -  $P < 0.05$ ; \*\* -  $P < 0.01$

BAT – barn airspace temperature, RH – relative humidity, THI – temperature-humidity index, MM – morning milking

Relative humidity had no statistically significant difference ( $P > 0.05$ ) milk production. The table shows the effect of temperature-humidity index on milk production. In milk production data was observed that with increasing temperature-humidity index reduces total morning milk yield per twice milked cow on the second milking at 8.00 a.m. ( $r = -0.47$ ,  $P < 0.01$ ) and total morning milk yield per twice milked cow ( $r = -0.36$ ;  $P < 0.05$ ). Daily THI was negatively correlated to milk yield ( $r = -0.76$ ) (Bourauoi R. *et al.*, 2002). Doležal O. *et al.* (2000) argues that in a herd of lactating dairy cows to heat stress are much more sensitive cows with high milk yield than cows with low yield or dry cows. There was no statistically significant difference ( $P > 0.05$ ) between humidity-temperature index and milk production of cows milked once during the morning.

## CONCLUSIONS

The aim of this research was to evaluate effect of bioclimate and milking frequency on milk production of Holstein dairy cows in summer. Based on the correlation of bulk milk samples of Holstein breed was found that with increasing barn airspace temperature and temperature-humidity

index highly reduces average morning milk yield per cow, total morning milk yield on the second morning milking (at 8.00 a.m.) and total average morning milk yield per cow, total morning milk yield of dairy cows milked twice during the morning. We conclude that the temperature and temperature-humidity index statistically significantly affects more milk production of dairy cows with a milk yield over 25 kg per day milked twice during the morning than milk production less productive of dairy cows milked once during the morning.

## REFERENCES

- ANONYM 1, 2003: Častější dojení přináší vyšší produkci mléka. *Informační magazín VVS Verměřovice*, Vol. 1., 6 p.
- BERNABUCCI, U., LACETERA, N., RONCHI, B., NARDONE, A., 2002: Effects of the hot season on milk proteins fractions in Holstein cows. *Anim. Res.*, 51:25-33, ISSN: 1627-3583.
- BOURAOUI, R., LAHMAR, M., MAJDOUB, A., DJEMALI, M., BELYEA, R., 2002: The relationship of temperature-humidity index with milk production of dairy cows in a Mediterranean climate. *Anim. Res.* 51 (2002) 479-491.
- BROUČEK, J., NOVÁK, P., VOKŘÁLOVÁ, J., ŠOCH, M., KIŠAC, P., UHRINČAŤ, M., 2009: Effect of high temperature on milk production of cows from free-stall housing with natural ventilation. *Slovak J. Anim. Sci.* 42 (4): 167 – 173. ISSN: 1337-9984.
- DOLEŽAL, O., HANUŠ, O., KVAPILÍK, J. et al., 2000: *Mléko, dojení, dojírny*. Praha: Agrospoj, 241 s.
- FLEISCHMANNOVÁ, H., 2005: Dojící roboti v podmínkách české prvovýroby mléka. *Náš chov*, LXV, 1, P12.
- HAHN, G. L., 1999: Dynamic responses of cattle to thermal heat loads. *Journal of Animal Science*. ISSN 0021-8812.
- LOLLIVIER, V., MARNET, P-G., 2005: Galactopoietic effect of milking in lactating Holstein cows: Role of physiological doses of oxytocin. *Livestock Production Science*, 95: 131-142, ISSN: 0301-6226.
- PAŘILOVÁ, M., 2006: Od ručního dojení k robotům. *Náš chov*, LXVI, 2006/2, P1-P4.
- PURWANTO, B. P., ABO, Y., SAKAMOTO, R., FURUMOTO, F., YAMAMOTO, S., 1990. Diurnal patterns of heat production and heart rate under thermoneutral conditions in Holstein Friesian cows differing in milk production. *J. Agric. Sci. (Camb.)* 114:139-142.
- RABOLD, K., ACHSEN, T., HASCHKA, J., et al. 2002: Melken 2002. In: *Sicherung der Milchqualität. Lehrbuch für Landwirte*. DeLaval, Hamburg, 130 s.
- VANĚK, M., ŠTOLC, L. 2002: *Chov skotu a ovcí*. ČZU Praha, 203 s. ISBN 80-86642-11-9
- ZEJDOVÁ, P., CHLÁDEK, G., FALTA, D., 2013: *Vliv stájového prostředí na chování a mléčnou užitkovost dojníc*. [Online] 5.6. 2010. [Citation: 12. září 2013] [http://web2.mendelu.cz/af\\_291\\_projekty/files/21/21\\_vliv\\_prostredi\\_na\\_skot\\_logolink.pdf](http://web2.mendelu.cz/af_291_projekty/files/21/21_vliv_prostredi_na_skot_logolink.pdf)